$34.5 million, or approximately $1.91 per share of common stock, based upon 18,035,025 shares of common stock outstanding. Net tangible book value per share
is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of common stock outstanding.

   Without taking into account any other changes in our net tangible book value after September 30, 2019, other than to give effect to sale by us of
2,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the assumed public offering price of $39.59 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock
on the Nasdaq Capital Market on February 18, 2020, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2019 would have been $108.7 million, or $5.42 per share of common stock. This
represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.51 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in as adjusted
net tangible book value of $34.17 per share to new investors in this offering.

   The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis.

   The foregoing does not reflect any exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase up to 300,000 additional shares of common stock in this
offering and our repurchase of a corresponding number of shares of our common stock from BioXcel Corporation, which will then be canceled.

   The number of shares of our common stock outstanding reflected in the discussion and table above is based on 18,035,025 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of September 30, 2019. The number of shares outstanding as of September 30, 2019 excludes:

• 3,092,122 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of employee stock options outstanding as of September 30, 2019, at a weighted average
exercise price of $3.20 per share; and

• 350,191 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2017 Stock Incentive Plan as of September 30, 2019.

   The foregoing table does not give effect to the exercise of any outstanding options. To the extent options are exercised, there may be further dilution to
new investors.

S-16

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 39.59
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019  $ 1.91
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering   3.51

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   5.42
Dilution per share to new investors participating in the offering   $ 34.17

Table of Contents

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Stock Purchase Agreement

   We have entered into a stock purchase agreement with BioXcel Corporation pursuant to which, to the extent the underwriters exercise their option to
purchase up to 300,000 additional shares of our common stock in this offering, we will repurchase from BioXcel Corporation the same number of shares of our
common stock at a price per share equal to the price per share paid by the underwriters in this offering for such additional shares. The closing of the share
repurchase (which could occur in multiple parts) will be contingent on the closing of this offering and the exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase